service margin). Insurers will be recognising the profit from a group of insurance contracts over the

period they provide insurance coverage, and as they are released from risk. If a group of contracts is or

becomes loss-making, an entity will be recognising the loss immediately.

Management takes into account the implementation of the new standards, the impact on the financial

statements and the timing of their adoption by the Fund.

Unless otherwise described above, the new standards and interpretations are not expected to affect

significantly the Fund’s financial statements.

ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEVELOPMENT FUND OF THE REPUBLIC OF

AZERBAIJAN

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts are expressed in thousand AZN unless otherwise indicated)

17

6 RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION

During the year ended December 31, 2020, management identified certain errors in the financial

statements of previous years. These errors have been corrected retrospectively, as shown below.

  As previously

reported

Correction of

errors

After restatement

 Notes 31 December

2019

31 December

2019

31 December

2019

Retained earnings  (86,289) (74,951) (161,240)

Loans to credit institutions (a) 863,952 (74,951) 789,001

  As previously

reported

Correction of

errors/

Reclassification

After restatement

 Notes Year ended 31

December 2019

Year ended 31

December 2019

Year ended 31

December 2019

Impairment losses (a)(b) (39,128) 37,922 (1,206)

Bad debt expense (b) - (1,097) (1,097)

  As previously

reported

Correction of

errors

After restatement

 Notes 1 January 2019  1 January 2019  1 January 2019

Retained earnings  (51,792) (111,776) (163,568)

Loans to credit institutions (a) 894,241 (111,776) 782,465

(a) Restatements by recalculating provisions for loans to credit institutions for the previous periods.

(b) Reclassification of written-off debts of the International Bank of Azerbaijan OJSC due to court

decision as bad debt expense by deducting from the impairment of loans.

7 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are generally considered to be related if the parties

are directly or indirectly under common control or one party has the ability to control the other party or

can exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions.